

The report is based on data regularly collected from all operators in the Croatian electronic communications market. In certain cases HAKOM cannot observe irregularities in reports/data until several consequent periods are compared. As a result, HAKOM emphasises that minor discrepancies from actual data are possible.

HAKOM does not assume the responsibility for the quality of data reports delivered by the operators.

Fixed telephony services	Q3 2016	quarterly change Q3 2016 – Q2 2016	annual change Q3 2016 – Q3 2015
Total fixed telephony services revenue (HRK)	455.152.507	-2,25%	-10,98%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	378.562.641	-3,17%	-11,35%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	76.589.866	2,58%	-9,10%
Total number of fixed lines	1.405.377	-0,30%	-2,06%
Stand-alone – fixed voice telephony subscribers	560.528	-0,46%	-16,11%
Number of subscribers ¹	1.291.401	-0,43%	-1,83%
CPS subscribers	97.805	-8,15%	-19,62%
Fixed originating voice minutes ² (min)	506.488.188	-9,31%	-9,42%
Fixed ported numbers	1.323.882	2,81%	12,17%

¹ CPS (carrier pre-selection) subscribers are included

² includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Mobile telephony services	Q3 2016	quarterly change Q3 2016 – Q2 2016	annual change Q3 2016 – Q3 2015
Total mobile telephony services revenue (HRK)	1.235.408.350	15,20%	8,33%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	931.682.993	7,66%	8,19%
<i>Retail revenue - Residential</i>	690.695.600	7,33%	6,25%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	298.068.766	9,26%	-4,30%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	392.626.833	5,91%	15,95%
<i>Retail revenue - Business</i>	240.987.393	8,63%	14,17%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	303.725.358	46,68%	8,77%
Total number of active subscribers ¹	4.672.091	4,99%	0,92%
<i>Residential</i>	3.909.164	6,09%	0,59%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	2.580.480	9,46%	-1,34%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	1.328.684	0,10%	4,55%
<i>Business</i>	762.927	-0,29%	2,65%
Mobile penetration ²	109,04%	5,00%	0,92%
Mobile originating voice minutes ³ (min)	2.283.819.536	0,51%	1,18%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – own subscribers (min)	36.437.426	19,20%	62,69%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – foreign subscribers (min)	237.761.914	179,52%	15,99%
Total SMS sent	661.373.465	1,37%	-9,32%

¹ Definition of active pre-paid subscriber: Subscriber who has used a mobile service or refilled the account in the last 90 days. This definition applies to all operators. Before 2011 each operator used a different active pre-paid subscriber definition (90/180/270 days).

² Mobile penetration has been calculated according to the last census of population from 2011

³ includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Total MMS sent	4.072.894	3,85%	-10,99%
Mobile ported numbers	1.135.047	3,95%	17,77%

Broadband access services	Q3 2016	quarterly change Q3 2016 – Q2 2016	annual change Q3 2016 – Q3 2015
Total access services revenue (HRK)	988.245.844	5,56%	0,39%
<i>Fixed broadband revenue¹</i>	460.554.803	3,96%	5,44%
<i>Mobile broadband revenue</i>	527.691.042	7,00%	-3,64%
Total number of broadband subscriptions (lines)	4.407.175	3,38%	5,11%
<i>Fixed broadband subscriptions (lines)</i>	1.024.228	1,37%	5,34%
<i>Own copper access</i>	455.440	-0,85%	-4,92%
<i>xDSL based broadband using full local-loop unbundling</i>	188.702	-0,65%	-0,46%
<i>xDSL based broadband using shared access</i>	131	-7,75%	-26,82%
<i>FttX</i>	43.158	17,87%	96,75%
<i>Bitstream</i>	157.207	2,90%	23,02%
<i>Cable broadband</i>	137.909	2,28%	12,56%
<i>Other</i>	41.681	13,59%	33,05%
<i>Mobile broadband subscriptions</i>	3.382.947	4,01%	5,04%
<i>Residential</i>	2.626.599	5,56%	4,88%
<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	164.211	8,85%	-18,09%
<i>Mobile phones²</i>	2.462.368	5,35%	7,66%
<i>M2M</i>	20	-23,08%	-99,88%

¹ Dial up revenue is also included

² Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

<i>Business</i>	756.348	-1,05%	5,64%
<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	132.568	1,91%	2,18%
<i>Mobile phones¹</i>	509.133	-3,23%	-0,07%
<i>M2M</i>	114.647	6,04%	49,39%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 2D	479.737	3,00%	8,84%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 3D	343.131	-2,68%	-0,32%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 4D	74.520	-5,87%	132,29%
Stand-alone – broadband subscribers	144.870	10,65%	-16,97%
Broadband traffic (GB)	189.687.960	18,24%	33,79%

Television services	Q3 2016	quarterly change Q3 2016 – Q2 2016	annual change Q3 2016 – Q3 2015
Television services revenue (HRK)	174.948.626	0,24%	9,75%
Stand-alone – TV subscribers	236.767	8,64%	-6,03%
Cable reception	157.259	1,43%	3,70%
IPTV	392.700	0,67%	2,31%
Satellite reception (SAT TV)	175.028	0,80%	7,78%
Digital terrestrial reception – pay TV	59.786	-4,88%	14,06%
Digital terrestrial reception ²	695.732	-2,57%	-6,67%

¹ Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

² **The number of Digital terrestrial receptions = (1.520.026** (number of households in the Republic of Croatia according to the last census of population from 2011) – 2,6% households without TV) – (number of Cable receptions + number of IPTV + number of Satellite receptions + digital terrestrial reception_pay TV) Note: Before Q3 2016 1.535.635 was used as relevant number of households